



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**GAIL HELM and** )  
**SCOTT HELM,** )  
 )  
Appellants/Plaintiffs below, ) C.A. No. 146, 2014  
 )  
v. ) Court Below: Superior Court of the  
 ) State of Delaware, in and for Kent  
 ) County,  
**206 MASSACHUSETTS** )  
**AVENUE, LLC, and GALLO** )  
**REALTY, INC.** ) C.A. No. K12C-03-014 RBY  
 )  
Appellees/Defendants below. )

**APPELLEE GALLO REALTY, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

**GRIFFIN & HACKETT, P.A.**

/s/ James D. Griffin  
James D. Griffin, Esquire (#423)  
116 West Market Street  
P.O. Box 612  
Georgetown, DE 19947  
(302) 856-9066  
*Attorney for Gallo Realty, Inc.*  
*Defendant Below-Appellee*

Dated: June 24, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	4
Nature of Proceedings.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	9
Statement of Facts.....	10

### Argument

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO GALLO WHERE PLANTIFF'S UNDISPUTED TESTIMONY SUPPORTED A FINDING THAT SHE PRIMARILY ASSUMED THE RISK OF HER INJURIES AND THAT SHE WAS MORE THAN FIFTY PERCENT (50%) NEGLIGENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.**

A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	15
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	15
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	16

**II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO GALLO BASED UPON THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION OF THE RENTAL CONTRACT, BUT EVEN IF IT DID, IT WAS NOT ERROR FOR THE LOWER COURT TO FIND THE PROVISION VALID AND ENFORCEABLE.**

A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	26
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	26
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	26

**III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING PLAINTIFFS' BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.**

A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....32

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....32

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....33

Conclusion.....35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</u> , 953 A.2d 241, 251-52 (Del. 2008).....	26, 28
<u>Brady v. White</u> , 2006 WL 2790914 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2006).....	18, 19, 21
<u>Burkhart v. Davies</u> , 602 A.2d 56, 59 (Del. 1991).....	16, 23, 32
<u>Croom v. Pressley</u> , 1994 WL 466013 (Del. Super. Ct. July 29, 1994).....	18, 20, 21
<u>Dambro v. Meyer</u> , 974 A.2d 121 (Del. 2009).....	15, 32
<u>Fell v. Zimath</u> , 575 A.2d 267 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989).....	17
<u>James v. Getty Oil Co. (East Operations), Inc.</u> , 472 A.2d 33 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983).....	29
<u>Jones v. Crawford</u> , 1 A.3d 299, 303 (Del. 2010).....	22
<u>Koutoufaris v. Dick</u> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992).....	20, 21
<u>Laws v. Ayre Leasing, Inc.</u> , 1995 WL 465334 (Del. Super. Ct. July 31, 1995).....	28, 29
<u>Moore v. Sizemore</u> , 405 A.2d 679 (Del. 1979).....	16, 32
<u>Rizzo v. John E. Healy and Sons, Inc.</u> , 1990 WL 18378 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 1990).....	29
<u>Storm v. NSL Rockland Place, LLC</u> , 898 A.2d 874 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005).....	16, 17
<u>Trieyel v. Sabo</u> , 714 A.2d 742 (Del. 1998).....	22, 23
